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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.352, Subdivision 10,
is amended to read:

Subd- 10. "Official map" means a map adopted in accordance
with section 462.359 showing existing streets, proposed future streets
and the area needed for widening of existing streets of the municipal-
ity. An official map may also show the location of existing and future
public land and facilities within the municipality. In counties in the
metropolitan area as defined in Minnesota Statutes. Section 473B.02.
Subdivision .L official maps may for a period of up. to five years desig-
nate the boundaries of areas reserved for purposes of soil conserva-
tion, water: supply conservation, flood control and surface water drain-
age and removal including appropriate regulations protecting such
areas aeainst encroachment by buildings, other physical structures or
facilities.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 318—S.F.No.1900

Aa act relating to tax-forfeited land sales; payment for expenses; providing
that a greater portion of the receipts from tax-forfeited land sales be paid to the
counties to defray expenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.226.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.226, is amended
to read:

282.226 TAX-FORFEITED LAND SALES; PAYMENT OF EXPEN-
SES; FUNPS COLLECTED. The county treasurer shall collect all pay-
ments of principal and interest made under sections 282.221 to
282.226, place the same in a special fund, and forthwith submit to the
natural resources commissioner a copy of the receipt specifying the
name and address of the person making the payment and the date and
amount thereof, whether for principal, timber, improvements or inter-
est, the fund to which it is applicable, and the number of the certifi-
cate. Such receipt shall be countersigned by the auditor of such
county, and shall have the same force and effect as if given by the
state treasurer. The county treasurer shall report all collections to the
commissioner of natural resources on June 30 and December 31 of
each year 9nd at such other times when requested by the commis-
sioner. There shall be transferred from this special fund to the revenue
fund of the county the cost of giving the notices required in section
282.222, subdivisions 1 and 2, and there shall be paid from this fund to
the members of the county board upon warrant of the county auditor
$3-$10 per day for each day necessarily consumed in the classification
and appraisal of the lands under sections 282.221 to 282.226 and mile-
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age at the rate of six cents per mile for necessary travel and to the
county auditor and the county treasurer for their additional duties such
sums as the county board may by resolution determine, not to exceed
to each annually one percent of the annual receipts under sections
282.221 to 282.226, and to help defray the costs of equipment and sup-
plies, and for additional clerk hire in the county auditor's office such
amount as the county board may by resolution determine, not to ex-
ceed annually ene-ten percent of the annual receipts under sections
282.221 to 282.226. Where a county board has appointed a land com-
missioner under the provisions of section 282.13 the aettta) expenses ef
the land commissioner, together with mileage at the rate ef si» cents
per mile for necessary travel m gathering data and information to as-
sist the county heard if* rooking classifications and appraisals under
sections 383.231 te 282.32ft; $haH be paid frem this ftn*d «pe» warrant
e» the county auditor. , instead of the amount provided for costs of
equipment and supplies and additional clerk hire in the county
auditor's office, such amount as the county board may by resolution
determine, not to exceed annually ten percent of the annual receipts
under sections 282.221 to 282.226. may be transferred from such fund
to the tax-forfeited land fund to help defray expenses incurred by the
county land department in administering such lands. The net amount
remaining in this fund shall be transmitted by the county treasurer to
the commissioner of natural resources as of June 30 and December 31
each year, and at such other times when requested by the commis-
sioner, and credited to the Red Lake game preserve fund created by
section 84A.03.

Sec. 2. This act is effective with respect to all moneys collected
subsequent to January 1. 1974.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 319—S.F.No.1977

An act relating to condominiums; allowing operation of mobile home parks
and property used to accommodate mobile homes as condominiums; and requiring
local government review; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 515.02, Sub-
divisions 2 and 6; and 515.15.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 3971, Section 515.02, Subdivision 2,
is amended to read:

Subd. 2. CONDOMINIUMS; MOBILE HOME PARKS. "Apart-
ment" means a part of the property, including one or more rooms or
enclosed spaces located on one or more floors, or part or parts thereof,
in a building, or a part of a parcel of real estate situated in a mobile
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